Industrial
buildings

230,901,055  192,174,708
Income

capitalisation

Rental per
square meter

ZWL$21.94-
ZWL$62.68 (2018:

ZWL$15.67-
ZWL$47.01)

Occupancy rate
66.7%-100% (2018:

66.7%-100%)

Capitalisation
rate

10.75%-11.5%
(2018: 11%-

12.5%)

Land 9,515,191  15,144,058
 Market

Comparable

Comparable
properties
transacted

prices per square
meter

-

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued...)
for the year ended 31 October 2019

TSL Annual Report 201953

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy

An increase or decrease in the occupancy rate and rental per square meter used in the fair value measurement
categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the Group’s portfolios of investment property will result in an
increase or decrease in fair value of investment property. An increase in the capitalisation rate will result in a decrease in
fair value whilst a decrease in the capitalisation rate will result in an increase in fair value.

Sensitivity analysis			   	  Effect on other
				   comprehensive
				   income
				   2019
		  	 % Change	 ZWL$

Industrial buildings			   5%	  11,545,053
Industrial buildings			   -5%	  (11,545,053)

Land			   5%	  475,760
Land			   -5%	  (475,760)

16.2 Property, plant and equipment fair value disclosures

Fair value hierarchy:				   Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3
			   	 ZWL$ 	 ZWL$ 	 ZWL$

Land 	 31 October 2019			   -  	  7,498,684 	 -
Buildings 	 31 October 2019			   -	 -	  258,748,678
Land 	 31 October 2018	  		  -  	 6,043,131 	 -
Buildings 	 31 October 2018			   -	 -	  208,484,485

There have been no transfers between levels during the period.

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on property plant and equipment:

Class of
property

Fair value at 31
October 2019

Fair value at 31
October 2018

Valuation
technique

Key inputs Range Weighted

Commercial
buildings

-  -
Income

capitalisation

Rental per
square meter

ZWL$28 - ZWL$35
(2018:ZWL$15.67 -

ZWL$47.01)

Capitalisation
rate

2.6%-8% (2018:2.6%-
8%)

Industrial
buildings

 258,748,678 208,484,485
Income

capitalisation

Rental per
square meter